
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 31 July 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Connolly, Andrews and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, 

Basement, Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, 
Manchester, M2 6JR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 66 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - First Time Pizza, 8a 

Lane End Road, Manchester, M19 1WA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

67 - 150 

 
6.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - The Red Lion 

Hotel, 530-532 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4BT 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

151 - 244 

 
7.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Sweet!, 9 

Stevenson Square, Manchester, M1 1DB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

245 - 302 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 21 July 2023 by the Governa
[...]
e activities will be limited to 
late night refreshment only, between the hours of 23:00 and 01:00.  

 
The premises will trade as First Time Pizza.  

  

 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 

one time, please state the number expected to attend. 
N/a 

 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

 
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)         
Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  

(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 
 

 

Page 82

Item 5Appendix 2,



Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)   

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 83

Item 5Appendix 2,



A 

 

Plays  
Standard days and 

timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the performance of a play take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – please tick 

(please read guidance note 3)   
 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 

      
            

Tue             

            

Wed             State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read 
guidance note 5) 

                  

Thur             

            

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 

for the performance of plays at different times to those listed in 
the column on the left, plea
[...]
e 

takeaway is busy all day and generates lots of litter.  Due to the amount of litter that is being 

generated I arranged for an additional litter bin to be installed on Lane End Road to increase the 

capacity from 4 to 5.  Even though an additional litter bin has been installed, all the bins are 

overflowing every day and large amounts of side waste are located at each of the bins.   

 

Page 99

Item 5Appendix 3,



Even though the bins are being emptied daily and a daily cleanse is carried out, there are huge 

amounts of litter from customers using the takeaway.  We receive at least 10 complaints per week 

about the littering in the area and this is via residents and local councillors from Burnage and 

Didsbury East wards. 

 

I have requested WISE Enforcement Officers to visit the area, however, they are only able to visit 

once a week because they cover the whole of the city. 

 

There are huge safety concerns with the parking congestion and illegal parking occurring on Lane 

End Road.  I have witnessed myself, drivers pulling up at the traffic lights on Lane End Road and 

leaving their vehicles to go into the takeaway.  This in turn causes a traffic jam and cars trying to 

overtake into the right-hand lane to make a left turn onto Burnage Lane which is extremely 

dangerous. 

 

There is limited parking in the area for customers and the introduction of a new takeaway into the 

area will exacerbate the problem. 

 

Community tensions are already high and we have received comments from residents and 

councillors opposing this new takeaway which I am happy to forward onto you. 

 

There have been discussions on the Facebook Group called Bin It In Burnage with 260 members who 

are all against a further takeaway opening on Lane End Road. 

 

If you require any further information, please let me know. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 100

Item 5Appendix 3,



RES 1  

 

From: "  To: 

licensing.premises@manchester.gov.uk Cc:  

Sent: Thursday, 6
[...]
emises such as risk will 

cause further public nuisance.  

 

The stretch of road is currently saturated with takeaways and patrons of the close by miami chicken 

double park on the road causing a traffic nuisance. The littering around lane end road and vicinity 

has been reported to the council on several occasions and there is now a problem with rats in rhe 

surrounding areas. people park up constantly to eat take away and dump the litter outside the cars 

constantly while some have also taking to defecate in the good entrance  at tesco.  While the owners 

of the takeaways may tidy up around lane end this does not extend to the surrounding areas and 

burnage Lane is usually littered most mornings.  and have 

never seen it as bad as it is now that is why I am objecting to this application, I wonder if this would 

be considered if this was in your backyard 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103

Item 5Appendix 3,



 

RES 4 

 

From:  

Sent: 07 July 2023 22:27 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Proposed Licensing/premises Lane End Road Burnage M19 

  

I have been informed that there is an application in for the above premises. The concerns of 

residents are, this is a residential family area. Parking along Lane End Road is currently a nightmare 

with the amount of busy takeaways. Cars are parked on double yellow lines whilst customers hang 

around for takeaways. MCC are are already aware of this. 

 

Also residents are concerned about any anti social behaviour problems that may be brought into the 

area. 

 

Lane End Rd is saturated with takeaways there is a severe problem with litter on pavements thrown 

in residents gardens. MCC are also aware of this as residents are always reporting it. Vermin have 

also been seen. 

 

Also the Notice on the premises states open until 1am? This will cause havoc with residents nearby 

disturbing sleeping and most have children. 

 

As residents we do not feel it is an adequate location for this type of business. Built up area etc. 

 

Anne 

From:  
Sent: 11 July 2023 20:09 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Proposed Food Outlet Lane End Rd Burnage 

 FAO Ashia Maqsood 

 

 

Attached photos taken of Lane End Rd Burnage. This is every morning our residents wake up to this. It's not a 

"one off". 

 

There are now rats running freely in our streets. This is why as residents we don't want another food outlet.  

 

 

Page 104

Item 5Appendix 3,



 

 

 

 

Page 105

Item 5Appendix 3,



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 106

Item 5Appendix 3,



 

RES 5  

 

From:  

Sent: 08 July 2023 14:24 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Having great concerns about Miami Chicken opening Another shop on lane end road 

burnage m19. The traffic is terrible at the minute with the double parking and they are ignoring 

double yellow lines , they do not accept anything other than CASH. And t... 

  

Sent from my iPhone 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107

Item 5Appendix 3,



RES 6  

 

From:  

Sent: 08 July 2023 17:07 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Miami chicken takeaway 

Good afternoon 

 

I would like to report my concerns about the plans for a second Miami Chicken takeaway opening on 

Lane end Road in Burnage. The amount of rubbish is creates in the area is absolutely appalling, cars 

are abandoned with their hazard lights on blocking the road and the general congestion in the area 

makes it an undesirable place to be.  I have come to hate 

where I live! It is absolutely a public nuisance. 

I also find it very strange that a fast food takeaway which is busy all day and all night long and 

operates in a cash only basis can report such a low income to the HMRC. I will also be contacting the 

tax office to raise this concern. 

 

I wish for this to be passed on
[...]
riously and I await your response. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 121

Item 5Appendix 3,



RES 12 
 
From:  
Sent: 11 July 2023 18:09 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Fwd: Application for Taman Barzinji 

 

 

 

To whom it may concern. 

We have been alerted to a notification of an application for a further premises licence 

(First Time Pizza) at Lane End Road.  We live on  ,  these 

premises . There are already multiple take away outlets on this very small stretch & we 

cannot be expected to accept yet another one. Since the opening of Miami Crispy , 

across the road from the proposed pizza takeaway , there has been a very significant 

increase in traffic , parking along yellow lines , on the lane of the traffic lights directly 

outside Miami Crispy thus causing congestion & potential for accidents & much road 

rage coming from the occupants of the cars & passing vehicles frustrated at the 

selfishness of the customers of Miami Crispy‘s disregard for any parking regulations. 

There is also a lot of traffic parked at the yellow lines on Burnage Lane , vehicles directly 

attributed to Miami Crispy. In addition to this is the enormous amount of litter that this 

takeaway generates, this has been well documented with photos provided by the locals 

affected by this nuisance. I am more than happy to provide video evidence of this , you 

can attend any day or night & witness any number of incidents as described above. Any 

addition to the sheer number of takeaways in this small area would bring more misery to 

the local residents of Burnage so please do not approve this application. Thanks & 

regards,  

 

 

Page 122

Item 5Appendix 3,



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Item 5Appendix 4,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the oper
[...]
nt - Licence variation 289220/PW5

Premises Licence variation 289220/PW5 

I strongly object to this planned amendment to the Red Lion's licence on the grounds it will only 
exacerbate the already excessive noise created in the outside area at the rear of the 
establishment. This has been an ongoing problem for nearby residents like me who overlook the 
area in question. To allow this to go ahead will only make this situation more unbearable. 
If the pub were granted this licence extension it would mean more and more people drinking 
outside during the day, when they can become rowdy, and also in to the small hours of the 
morning when they still allow drinkers to carry on drinking, even after they are supposed to stop 
customers from exiting the back of the building via the conservatory at 10pm.  
Despite their licence and planning approval restrictions, the pub already completely ignores 
them - and the same will happen this time. To demonstrate this, the pub - and the brewery - 
must surely know their existing licence approval only allows them to sell alcohol inside the 
building. But despite this they still went ahead and built an outside bar with beer pumps without 
first getting approval from the licensing department at the Council. This shows they simply do 
not care about rules and regulations, and just ignore them. 
This is another reason why this application should be rejected by the council. 

 

Page 224

Item 6Appendix 7,



RES 5 

From: > 
Sent: 05 July 2023 12:22 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Premises Licence Variation 289220/PW5

Hello 

Premises Licence Variation 289220/PW5

I am a Leaseholder at   the Red Lion pub on 

Wilmslow Road and wish to raise an objection to the application to vary the Premises 

Licence. 

Any extension to the licenced area to include external apces to the rear of the Red Lion 

would result in unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance upon existing and future 

neighbouring r
[...]
uisance Licensing objectives being undermined. 
 
In reaching this decision we have given particular consideration to Manchester City Councils 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026. Specifically: 
 
7.25 The licensing authority will ensure that due consideration is given to the proximity of 
licensed premises not only to local residents and businesses, but also in relation to other 
licensed premises as well. 
 
7.26 The authority will give particular consideration to measures proposed in the application in 
relation to prevent nuisance. 
 
The premises is located on Stevenson Square within the Northern Quarter district of the city 
centre. There are primarily commercial properties nearby and a number of late-night alcohol 
led, licensed premises in close proximity.  
 
The premises are currently operating as a sweet treats and ice cream emporium. The new 
licence application proposes the sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises 
Monday to Sunday 0900 to 0000. The premises will be open to the public Monday to Sunday 
0800 to 0030.  
 
The plan submitted with the application seeks to include two areas in front of the premises, on 
the pavement and on the pedestrianised area within Stevenson Square as part of the licensed 
area. The proposed licensable area exceeds the extent of the boundary of the premises and 
does not form part of the building, with the proposal including areas of public highway.  
Therefore a Pavement Licence would require the submission and grant of either a Pavement 
Licence under The Business and Planning Act 2010, or a Tables and Chairs Licence under the 
Highways Act 1980 to allow the premises to utilise the area.   

Page 289

Item 7Appendix 4,



 
The applicant has proposed the following condition:   
 
 Alcoholic drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers except for 

consumption in the hotel bedrooms or designated external areas.  
 
LOOH are concerned that this appears to be an administrative
[...]
eriod of 12 months. 

  
However, within our representation reference was made to the proposed plan of the 
premises, and the suggested licensable area. As detailed with our representation the 
application seeks to incorporate two areas in front of the premises which would include an 
area on the pavement, and on the pedestrianised area within Stevenson Square.  

 
 
These two areas do not fall within the extent of the boundary of the premises or form part 
of the building. The external areas proposed fall within the public highway and would 
require the submission and grant of either, a Pavement Licence under The Business and 
Planning Act 2010, or a Tables and Chairs Licence under the Highways Act 1980 to allow the 
premises to utilise these areas. 

 
 
Considering the above Licensing & Out of Hours request that the plan is amended to omit 
these areas from the premises licensable area and plan. 

 
 
Kind regards,   
Gemma  
 
Gemma Smith 
Licensing & Out of Hours Officer 
 
Licensing & Out of Hours 
The Neighbourhoods Service 
Growth and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
Office Number: 0161 234 1220 
Contact Centre: 0161 234 5004 
Email: gemma.smith2@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Location Address: Level 1, Town Hall Extension, M60 2LA 
Postal Address: Manchester City Council, PO Box 532, Town Hall, Manchester, M60 2LA 
Web: http://www.manchester.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

Page 292

Item 7Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 293

Item 7Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. No alcohol is to be consumed in the external pavement licence 
area beyond 11pm. 

2. In relation to the day to day operation of the premise the use of 
door staff will be risk assessed on an ongoing basis by the licence 
holder or premises supervisor. Where engaged, door staff shall be 
license
[...]
 persons engaged as door and security staff.  The register will 
include the following details: 

a. The registration number and name of that person. 
b. The date and time which he or she commences duty. 
c. The time and date when he or she finishes the period of 

duty. 
d. The register shall be kept on site and be available for 

inspection by an authorised Officer of the Responsible 
Authority. 

e. The register shall be retained for a period of 12 months. 
20. At the end of trading the pavement licence area and immediate 

Yes  
 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
 

Page 300

Item 7Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

surrounding area shall be swept and/or washed and litter and 
sweepings collected and stored in waste receptacles.  

21. Staff shall be trained on matters of safety, evacuation and use of 
emergency equipment as required along with Challenge 25, 
conflict management and refusal of service to a drunk person.  
Such training shall be recorded and be available upon the request 
of Officers of the Responsible Authorities.  Training records shall 
be retained for a period of 12 months. 

 

Page 301

Item 7Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, Basement, Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, Manchester, M2 6JR
	287310 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	287310 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - First Time Pizza, 8a Lane End Road, Manchester, M19 1WA
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Appendix 3 - Representations Publish
	Representations- do not publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of Conditions
	Plan - do not publish

	6 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - The Red Lion Hotel, 530-532 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4BT
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	Financial Consequences – Capital
	289220 Appendix1 (Publish)
	289220 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	289220 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	289220 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	289220 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	289220 Appendix 5 (Publish)
	289220 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	289220 Appendix 6 (Publish)

	7 Application for a New Premises Licence - Sweet!, 9 Stevenson Square, Manchester, M1 1DB
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - redacted, share
	Appendix 2 - Application Form - unredacted, do not share
	Appendix 3 - Reps - redacted, share
	Appendix 3 - Reps - unredacted, do not share
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 July 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 31 July 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews - in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Judge 
 
LACHP/23/65. Application for a New Premises Licence - First Time Pizza, 8a 

Lane End Road, Manchester, M19 1WA  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that this was an application 
for Late Night Refreshment hours of 23:00 to 01:00, there had been objections and 
he would like to work on a solution at the hearing today. 
  
In answering questions from a member of the city council Neighbourhoods Team, 
and 2 residents, the applicant stated that: 
 

• Other local takeaways operate until late 
• First Time Pizza currently operated until 23:00 
• The premises were aware of little issues in the area and would maintain 

cleanliness on Lane End Road 
• Footfall in the area is not something the premises had any control over 
• He agreed that he would be concerned about conditions if this was his 

neighbourhood 
• He was aware of parking issues in the area due to demand for take away food 
• He would display signage to deter parking issues and ask people to move on 
• He would also display signage regarding litter 
• There was very little he or the business could do about ASB 
• A family member ran the local Miami take away 
• He was responding to the demand for take away food 
• He could only represent himself/his business and not speak for Miami take 

away 
• He would speak to the council regarding waste and extra bins 
• He did not need planning permission to be working on the premises 

  
The Neighbourhoods Team representative addressed the Hearing Panel and stated 
that they knew the area well and there was a large amount of take-aways. These 
have had a negative impact on the area with litter and illegal parking. Lane End Road 
and Burnage Lane are residential areas. Businesses are encouraged to keep their 
shop fronts clean but this does not stop litter being thrown from parked cars on the 
street. The nearby Tesco contacted the Neighbourhoods Team about the litter 
problem in their car park and a request for more bins. The current street waste bins 
are constantly filled to capacity every day. They are also emptied every day. There 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 July 2023 

has been efforts to address the problem by the city council but the waste contractor 
have struggled with the amount of waste. Parked cars often block the entrance to 
Southways Housing Trust car park. There are 5 street bins on this stretch of road and 
litter everywhere. The city council have a litter enforcement team but they cannot 
concentrate on one area only. This team have been commissioned to do overtime 
due to the issues in this area but have other Wards to cover. There are no 
designated parking bays for the take-aways and parking enforcers cannot be in one 
area only. Neighbourhoods made a visit to the area with GMP and Local Ward 
Councillors. It was noted that people pull up in cars and park in the middle of the road 
and display their hazard warning lights, go into a take-away, leaving cars backed up 
behind the parked vehicle. This creates a dangerous traffic jam. GMP have been 
asked to watch the area but, again, can’t be there all the time. One more take-away 
would add to these already prevailing community issues in this area of Burnage, 
increasing tension for residents. It is not possible to put extra resources into the area, 
the waste contractor is unable to take extra waste away and the issue is causing 
litter, parking and traffic issues and ASB. 
  
Councillor Connolly asked what plan was in mind when visits were made with GMP 
and Ward Councillors. Neighbourhoods answered, stating that it was a multi-agency 
action plan. Businesses agreed to clean shop fronts, one agreeing to cleanse the full 
length of Lane End Road, agreements made on signage regarding litter and parking, 
litter pickers and brushes were given out to businesses. The Compliance Team 
served Section 47s. GMP were contacted to make extra patrols in the area. Litter 
enforcers and parking attendants were also requested to make extra patrols. 
Neighbourhoods and the Compliance Team made extra visits. Conversations were 
had with MPs. Guard railings have been considered with a site visit made by the 
Highways Team. This has all cost the city council money. Neighbourhoods then 
confirmed that all businesses on Lane End Road had complied with requests and that 
one more bins was to be added. 
  
Councillor Judge asked about traffic accidents and Neighbourhood’s responded to 
say that were not aware of any but had received pictures and videos from residents. 
  
Resident 1 addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that litter picked begun during 
lockdown and it was noted that 90% of the litter was from take-aways. People were 
coming down the road and dropping litter. There was a grit bin at an over 60s 
housing complex and this was overflowing with litter. This had made the grit bin 
inaccessible in icy weather which was a hazard. Most customers come from out of 
the area to visit the take-aways. There have been many arguments over the bad 
traffic and blocked roads as people park illegally to get their take-away meals. 
Customers are given tickets as they can have 30/40 minutes waiting times. There are 
rats and now seagulls which never used to be in the area. People don’t seem to care 
about littering as it isn’t where they tend to live. There has even been human waste in 
Tesco car park as restaurants display signs stating that only customers can use their 
toilets. 
  
Resident 2 addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that there are issues with vermin 
and that this was a nice residential area. The location is now saturated with take-
aways. If people don’t live in the area they don’t seem to care about it. People have 
reported having rats in their gardens and, having lived there for 36 years, this is a 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 July 2023 

new thing. It was questioned how many take-aways an area needed and the resident 
added that there are no normal every-day shops. During litter picking there have 
been unmentionable findings. 
  
The applicant questioned whether the oversaturation of take-aways n the area was a 
valid representation and the legal advisor to the Hearing Panel confirmed that it was 
not relevant, adding that the test for the Hearing Panel was whether the applicant 
could uphold the licensing objectives. 
  
Resident 1 summed up their case by stating that it was daunting to have to come 
before the Sub-Committee and applicant and added that other residents wished to 
come but couldn’t attend at 10:00 on a Monday morning. 
  
The legal advisor to the Hearing Panel confirmed that all written representations 
would be taken into consideration. 
  
The Neighbourhoods Team representative summed up by stating that take-aways 
have a responsibility but are not helping with the issues of litter, parking, vermin. 
They have been asking customers to be respectful but this isn’t working. 
  
The applicant summed up their case by stating that he understood the issues raised 
and would show commitment to the causes if the application was granted. He 
proposed that the requested hours on the application of 23:00 to 01:00 would be for 
delivery only, no walk ins, which would help to alleviate the issues raised. 
  
In their private deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the premises did not 
require a licence to trade up until 23:00 and could only base their decision on the 
hours applied for. They felt that the applicant’s offer of delivery only for the hours 
requested was a reasonable compromise and granted the licence as applied for with 
this as an additional condition. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the licence as applied for with the additional condition proposed by the 
applicant that trading between 23:00 and 01:00 would be delivery only. 
 
LACHP/23/66. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - The Red Lion 

Hotel, 530-532 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4BT  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that an objection had 
been received from a nearby street which did not have a view of the beergarden for 
which the licence request was placed. There were around 65 residents in the vicinity 
of the premises and only 5 objections. The applicant was J W Lees brewery who 
were now run by the seventh generation of the family. The Red Lion pub was 
acquired from Marstons in 2020 where the current Manager was then in post. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 July 2023 

Marston’s lost interest in the pub and the clientele was younger, cheap alcohol was 
on sale and live sports were shown. Many of the representation will have based on 
the previous operations at the pub. J W Lees had refurbished the premises, attracted 
a different clientele (families and workers at nearby Christies Hospital) and removed 
sporting events. 1 resident remained unchanged in their complaints about the running 
of the premise and efforts had been made on numerous occasions for them to 
engage with staff but they had not complied and were not at the hearing today. The 
most recent complaint was about loud music in June 2023 which transpired was 
coming from a neighbour watching the Glastonbury festival in their garden. Sean, the 
current General Manager, has previously run a premises in Lancaster with an 
outdoor bar. The Red Lion team are upset by the representations against their 
application and would like objectors to understand that they wish to manage their pub 
efficiently. The plan is to alleviate pressure on staff who currently take orders from 
customers seated outside, then have to come to the indoor bar to have drinks 
prepared before going back out to the beergarden area again. The outdoor bar would 
alleviate this and would only be in use in good weather. Previous TENs to use the 
outdoor bar had been called off due to bad weather which made the point on its 
future use. It was already lawful practice for customers to order and drink alcohol in 
the outdoor area but the current licence did not permit the sale of alcohol outdoors. 
The outdoor bar would be supervised and monitored at all times. There was no 
rowdy, loutish behaviour at the premises and the one report of a fight was a 
disagreement between two brothers who were escorted off the premises. Councillor 
Wills (for Withington Ward) had discussed matters with other Ward Councillors and 
agreed that, save for smokers, the outdoor area would be closed to patrons at 23:00 
and no drinks would be allowed outside after this hour. Currently, patrons were 
allowed in the outdoor area until midnight. Any customer displaying bad behaviour 
could be removed and barred. J W Lees seek to maintain good behaviour in their 
establishments. There was an objection to the initial soft opening and this objector 
did not attend. The premises would host a residents forum for any views to be 
expressed. In closing, J W Lees ran other premises with beer gardens next to 
residential areas and it was considered that many in the community would be happy 
with the changes implemented by the J W Lees team at The Red Lion. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application as applied for with the additional condition that the grassed 
area/bowling green would not form part of the licensed area. 
  
 
LACHP/23/67. Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, Basement, 

Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, Manchester, M2 6JR  
 
The pane noted that the application had been rescheduled to 14 August 2023. 
 
LACHP/23/68. Application for a New Premises Licence - Sweet!, 9 Stevenson 

Square, Manchester, M1 1DB  
 
The panel noted that the application had been withdrawn.  


